EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1402-AIR-E TCEQ ID: RN100224468 CASE NO.: 38263
RESPONDENT NAME: Firestone Polymers, LLC

ORDER TYPE:
X _1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
X AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE _ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Firestone Polymers Orange Plant, 5713 Farm-to-Market Road 1006, Orange, Orange
County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Rubber manufacturing plant
SMALL BUSINESS: ___ Yes X _No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is one additional pending enforcement action regarding this facility
location, Docket No. 2009-1933-AIR-E.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on January 25, 2010, No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: Nons
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Raymond Marlow, P.G., Enfercement Division, Enforcement Team 5, MC R-10, (409) 899-
8783; Ms. Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: Mr. Greg Defrates, Factory Manager, Firestone Polymers, LLC, P.0. Box 1269, Orange, Texas 77631
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsumv'5-23.08/app-26c.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: Firestone Polymers, LLC Page 2 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1402-AIR-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART

Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $6,531 Corrective Actions Talken:
__. Complaint
X Routine Total Deferred: $1,306 The Executive Director recognizes that the
___ Enforcement Follow-up X Expedited Settlement Respondent has implemented the
__ Records Review following corrective measures at the Plant:
___Financial Inability to Pay
Date(s} of Complaints Relating to this a. Replaced the limit switch on the valve
Case: None SEP Conditional Offset: $0 for the RTO and performed an engineering
evaluation on September 11, 2009; and
Date of Investigation Relating to this Total Paid to General Revenue: $5,225
Case: June 23, 2009 b. Trained Plant personnel in propet
Site Compliance History Classification reporting procedures on June 16, 2009.
Pate of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case: | _ High _X Average __ Poor

August 21, 2009 (NOE)
Person Compliance History Classification
Background Facts: This was a routine __High _X Average __ Poor

investigation.

Major Source: _X Yes _ No
AIR
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002
1} Failure to prevent upauthorized
emissions during one emissions event
repotted as Incident Nos. 122766, 124293,
122700, 122827, and 122825,

Specifically, an emissions event occurred
when the Regenerative Thermal Oxidizer
("RTO"} tripped 18 times from April 11 to
13, 2009 due to a bad limit switch on the
hydraulic valve, releasing 408.27 pounds
(“Ibs”} of Volatile Organic Compounds
("VOCs") from the North Crumb Spiral
Conveyor Vent (E-NSPIRAL} and 302.93
1bs of VOCs from the Third Crumb
Pewatering Screen Vent (E-TCDWS) over
27 hours and 55 minutes, Since this event
could have been avoided by better
operational and/or maintenance practices,
the demonstrations in 30 TEX. ADMM.
CoDE § 101.222 necessary to present an
affirmative defense were not met [30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE §§ 122.143(4), 116.715(a)
and (¢)(7), TeX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b), Federal Operating Permit
{“FOP") 0-01271, General Terms and
Conditions ("GTC") and Special Condition
("8C") 10, and Air Permit No, 292, SC 1].

2) Failure to properly report an emissions
event reported as Incident Nos. 122766,
124293, 122700, 122827 and 122823,
Specifically, the incident was discovered
on April 11, 2009 but was not initially
reported until April 13, 2009 and the final
report was due on April 27, 2009 but was

execsuny/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc
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RESPONDENT NAME: Fircstone Polymers, LLC

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1402-AIR-E

Page 3 of 3

not received until April 29, 2009 [30 Tex.
ADMIN. CODE §§ 101.201(a) and (c),
122.143(4), TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 382.085(b), and FOP 0-01271, GTC and
SC2F].

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢c.doc

Additional ID No(s).: OC0010U
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Revlsion Qclober 30, 2008

Respon ent

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|BK

Faclllty/Site Region [ 10

Enf./Case ID No.

Docket No. |2C

Media Program(s} fAi

Multi-Media) -

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum 30 Maximum

$10,000 |

No. of Violations [2:-
Order Type 166
Government/Non-Profit| NO
Enf. Coordinator|Rayi
EC's Team|ERforgément.T

Penalty Calculatron Section

Total EB Arnounts
Approx, Gost of Compliance

$421

514,700

Capped at the Total EB § Amount

$6,531

$0

Notes

Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage.

4. 20 for 20% reduction.)

Final Penalty Amount |

$6,531

$6,531

-$1,306

Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

$5,225
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25-Aug-2009 2009-1402-AlR-E b
Firestone Polymers, LLC Policy Revision 2 (September 2002}
38263 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
RN100224468

Alr

Raymond Marlow, P.G.
Compliance History Worksheet

nplianc Sife_Enh: ta 2)
Component Number of... Entor Number Here Adjust.
o {Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 7 35%
NOVs:  {(number of NOVs meeting criteria) SR °
' ~_|Other written NOVs At | 20%
|Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders| 5 S 100%
~ - |meeting eriteria) : , ’
- Orders: _|Any adjudicaled final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial| ]
) |of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory| 0 0%
_ |emergency orders issued by the commission 7 T
|Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability, '
o of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meefing a4 . 0%
Judgments. (griteria) T
and Consent: — - - o -
. Dectees: ANy adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final courtf o
0 iudgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall T 0%
government : i
Convictiohs JAny criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) 0 1 0%
" Emissions | Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) - 0 | 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas ) ’
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| 2 - -2%
: audits for which notices were submitfed)
Audits -
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| 1 - o
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audils for which viclations ware disclosed) |
Plea.;e Enter Vesr or No
_|Enviranmental management systems in place for cne year or more X No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No- 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government| - No ' 0%
environmental requirements T °

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 153%

I Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)| 0%

Compliance

Penalty enhancement for seven same or similar NOV, eleven unrelated NOVs and five agreed orders with.

*':Ztt‘;;y denial of llability. Penalty reduction due to two Notices.of Infended Audit and one Disclosure of Vidlations.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)| 153%
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Violation Description

‘N 2009-1402-AIR-E
Policy Revision 2 (Sepfember 2002)
PCW Revision Octoher 30, 2008

_ent (E-NSPIRAL) and-302.93bs of VOGs from th
Vent (E_ TCDWS) over 27 hours and 55 mlnules Sinoe this event could have een

Third Criimb Dewélerlng Screen

Release

Major Moderate Minor

Percent

Moderate Minor

T R Percent 0%

3 ] _trnnmem haks. been: exposed to aninsignffi fcan{ amount ofpollutants whlch do
nat exceed lia\tels tha{ are pmtectlve

mark only one
with an x

“|INumber of viclation days

Violation Base Penalty% $2,500

Extraordinary L

Ordinaryi| - g ) X
NIAl____ _,g_arkwith x}
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RN100224468

Buildings ~ - . - - ~____ .} 000 - %0 $0
Other (as needed) [ I . . -} 0.00 30 {
Engineesngiconstruction 514200 | 11-Apr-2009 11-Sep-2009 0.42 $20
Land EETIETY R | AT L 000 | 30
Record Keeplng System R . . - - Joo0 ] :--$0.-
Training/Sampling B S - 000 ].. - §0°
Remadiation/Disposal : - . 0.00]. : %0
Parmit Costs [ j I - i “0.00 | - $0° .
Other {as needed} . R 0.00 - $0- i 50

" Estimiated cost fo replace the limit switch-on the vaive for the:RTO‘and:pérfarm an engineering evaluation. The-
Notes for DELAYED costs date required s the dateofthe emissions-event, The:final:date i the-date:that the engineering evaluation-was:
: n completed. - ; i

d 66 NUALIZE [1] avoitied costs befor
Disposal : R L :
Persennel - .
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling - B {000
Suppllesfequipment . e o |f0.00.
Financlal Assurance [2] [ . . . ]| 0.00|
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] | - - : 0.00 |
Other |as needed) o B j 0.00 I

Naotes for AVOIPED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance |— $1 4.ZUU| 341 7|




Page 1 of 2, 1/11/2010, H:\Agreed Orders\FirestonePolymersLLC-2000-1402-AIR-E\Firestone PCW.xls

j. Date” 25-Aug-2008
Firestone Polymiers, LLC
38263

RN100224458

Air

Raymond Martow, P.G.

Eket NG, 2009-1402-AIR-E

T

Policy Revision 2 {(Sepfembar 2002)
PCW Ravision Qclober 30, 2008

Violation Description;].

Release

Moderate

Major
Actualf=. .

Potential

Base Penalty $10,000|

Percent 0%

mark only one
with an x

$100

"= |INumber of violation days

Violation Base F'enalty| $200

““Tmﬁém =

Eefore NDV NOV ta EDPRP/Seillement

Extracrdinary

Ordinary LXK

N/A| kﬂkwlth X

Notes

The Respondent: completed correctlve"

priorie the August 21

34]

$560

ctlons on June 16 2009

: 009 NOE ;
Viclation Subtotal $150
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] 0.00

Buildings

Other (as needad)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for PELAYED costs

i | 0.00 - %0

I 4 0.00 50
] 1| 0.00 30

il 0,00 " $0

I - . . 0.00 0

$500 [ 12-Apf-2000 16-Jun-2009 || 0.18 34
— . —_ 7}l 0.00 B0

1 0.00{ 80

| 0.00 50

Estimated cost o train parsonnel and ensure timely submittal of thé two: teports, The-date-required:is the date thal
: the firstreport was:due. The final date-is the-date that'corrective: actions-were completed.

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

NNUALIZE-[1}:avolded costs before
Personnel .
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 L0
Suppll ] t 0:.00 ] %0
FInanclal Assurance {2] 0,001 - $0:
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 $0-
Other (as needed) 0.00 50 -

5500}

34/




1

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

Regulated Entity:

ID Number{s):

Location:
TCEQ Region;

Date Compliance History Prepared:

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:

Compiiance Perlod:

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additicnal Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Raymond Marlow, P.G.

Compliance History Report

CN601590783  Firestone Polymers, LLC Classification: AVERAGE
RN100224468 FIRESTONE POLYMERS ORANGE Classification: AVERAGE
PLANT

AIR OPERATING PERMITS ACCOUNT NUMBER

AIR OPERATING PERMITS PERMIT

WASTEWA;I‘ER PERMIT

WASTEWATER PERMIT

WASTEWATER PERMIT

AlIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS AFS NUM

AIR NEW SOURQE PERMITS PERMIT

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS PERMIT

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS ACCOUNT NUMBER

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS AFS NUM

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION

INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID WASTE REGISTRATION #

GENERATION (SWR)

INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE EPA ID

GENERATION

IHW CORRECTIVE ACTION SOLID WASTE REGISTRATION #
(SWR)

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION

5713 FM 1006, ORANGE, TX, 77630
REGION 10 - BEAUMONT

August 25, 2009
Enforcerment

August 24, 2004 to August 24, 2009

Phane: 409-899-8785

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4, if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s) 7 N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent dacrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

Rating: 5.67

Site Rating: 8.34

Qcooiou

1271
WQQ000454000
TPDES0002968
TX0002968
4836100004
292

2565

48032
0Ccoo10U
4836100004
89547

82804

305681

TXD008073538

30581

1810014



Effective Date: 12/20/2004

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapler 116, SubChapter G 116.715(a)
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter G 116.715(c)(9)
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.485(a}

§5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter A 382.085(b)

Rgmt Prov: 292, Special Condition 4 PERMIT
Description: Fallure to route all waste gas containing VOCs to the Direct-Fired Thermal Oxidizer during
54 events.

Effective Date: 02/05/2007

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 335, SubChapter A 335.10(a){1)

40 CFR Chapter 262, SubChapter |, PT 262, SubPT B 262.20(a)
Description: Failure to manifest hazardous waste.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 335, SubChapter A 335.2(b)

Desctiption: Failure to properly dispose of an industrial hazardous waste at an authorized facility.

Effective Date: 03/19/2007

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)(1)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)
5C THC Chagter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: 1271/SC 10 OP
NSRP 2565 Special Condition 8 PERMIT
Description: Failure to operate Boller E-B110 at a maximum rate of 2.3 gallons per minute.  B18

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 111, SubChapter A 111.111(a){(4}(A)ji)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271/SC 1C OP

Description: Failure to keep daily log notations of operations of flare M-600. B18

Classification: Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.145{2){A)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382,085(b)
Rqmt Prov: FOP 1271 General Terms and Conditions OP
Description: Failure to report deviations from MACT U flare recording requirements. B8
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT G 63.118(a){1)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(h)
Rgmt Prov: Federal Operating Permit 1271 SC 1D & 1H OP

Description: Failure to monitor Flares DM-801, M-600, and M-600R on an hourly basis. A.8,c,1,G

Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Chapter 83, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT G 63.118(a){1}
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)

Rgmt Prov: Federal Operating Pemmit 1271 SC 1D & 1H OP

Description: Failure to maintain records for the DFTO Unit.  B18



Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter G, PT 63, SubPT G 63.118(a)(1)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b}

Rgmt Prov: Federal Operating Permit 1271 SC 1D & 1H OP

Description: Failure to maintain temperature records for RTO Can#1 and RTO Can# 2. B18

Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.508(e)(6)(i}
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: Federal Operating Permit 1271 SC 1D & 1H OP
Description: Failure to submit Maximum Achievable Control Technology Subpart U periodic reportin a
timely manner.

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT G 63.118(a)(3)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(h)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271 General Terms and Conditions OP
Description: Failure to maintain flow records for the DFTO Collection Systen and the RTO Callection
System. A8,c2Bii

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.145(2)(A}
5C THGC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(h)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271 General Terms and Conditions OP

Description: Failure to report a deviation on a Six Month Deviation Report and an Annual Compliance
Report.

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)(1)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.144(1)(1)

6C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b}
Rgmt Prov: Federal Operating Permit 1271, 8C 10 OP

NSR Pemit 292, SC 3 PERMIT

Description: Fallure to maintain twelve month rolling emissions records. B18

Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(5{C)(i}
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382,085(b)
Ramt Prov: FOP 1271 General Terms and Conditions OP

Description: Failure to report a deviation on an Annual Compliance Certification Report. B18

Effective Date: 02/26/2008

Classification; Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.100

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Chapter 83, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT A 63.7(g}
40 CFR Chapter 83, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.504{a){(1)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271, General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 1271, Speclal Condition 1D OP
FOP 1271, Special Condition 8D OF
Description: Failure to submit the initial compliance testing for M-600R in a timely manner. Mod (3)(C),
EIC C3

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 1186, SubChapter B 116.115(c}

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271 General Terms and Conditions OP



FOP 1271 Special Condition- 10A OP

Description: Failure to establish the pattern and quantities of ait contaminants emitted into the
atmosphere from sources downstream of the last stage of stripping and demonstrate a closed material
balance for Crumb Unit 3.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.504{a}(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b}
Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 1271 Special Condition 1D QP

Description: Complste failure to notify the Administrator of the intent to conduct a performance test at
least thirty days before the performance test is scheduled. EIC B(3) MGD 2(A)

Classfification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.504(a)(5)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter G, PT 63, SubPT U 63.4%6
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271 General Terms and Condition OP
FOP 1271 Special Condition 1D OP

Description: Failure to re-determine compliance of the RTO within 150 days as required after a process
change. EIC A(@8){c)(1)(G) MOD 2(B)
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260
30 TAGC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4}

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.496(d)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.504(a)(5)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)

Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 1271 Special Condition 1D OP

Description: Failure to re-determine compliance of Flare DM-801 within 150 days as required after a
process change. EIC A(8)(1)(G) WMOD 2(D)

Effective Date: 11/17/2008

Classification: Moderate ]
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter A 101.20(2)

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260
30 TAC Chapter 1186, SubChapter G 116.715(a)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63.167
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.502(a)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

Rgmé Prov: FOP Q-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP O-01271 Special Condition 10 OP
NSR Permit 292 Special Condition 4E PERMIT

Description: Failled to cap seven open ended lines, and to properly seal 56 leaking open-ended lines in
volatile arganic compound (VOC) service with a cap, plug, or blind flange.

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter A 101.20(2}

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter G 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4}

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.502(n)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rqmt Prov: FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Ceonditions OP

FOP 0-01271 Speclal Condtion 1D OP

Description: Failed to monitor Cooling Tower DK-801 on a quarterly basis using EPA Method 624.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 108, SubChapter T 106.454(3)(B}
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter E 115.412{1)(A)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143{4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382,085(b}



]

Rgmt Prov: FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

Description: Failed to maintain closed lids on degreasers.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter G 116.715(a)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Ramt Prov; FOP O-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP O-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

NSR Permit 292 15 PERMIT

Description; Failed to conduct residual volatile organic compounds (VOC) sampling at the exit of the
dryer of Crumb Unit Three,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.506(e)(5)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
Special Terms and Conditions 10 OP
Description: Failed to submit a Notification of Compliance Status Report.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter A 101.20(2)
30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.494(a)(2)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rqmt Prov: FOP O-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Description: Failed to demonstrate compliance with the residual organic hazardous air pollutant
limitations set forth in NESHAP Emissions: Group | Polymers and Resins.

Classification: Moderate -
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter G 116.715(a)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(h)
Ramt Prov; FOP O-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP O-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

SC 7B PERMIT

Description: Failed to properly menitor Cooling Tower DK-801.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b}
Rgmt Prov: FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Cendition 3,8,iii OP
Description: Failed. to perform annual opacity observations of all stationary vents.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.145(2)(A)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(1)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122, 146(5){C){v)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(5){D)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

Description: Failed to report the occurrence of deviations in semi-annual deviation reports and to
accurately certify compliance in an Annual Compliance Cerfification,

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

Chronic excessive emissions events.



D.

The approval dates of investigations. {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
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08/24/2004
08/31/2004
09/23/2004
10/22/2004
11/18/2004
12/20/2004
01/24/2005
02/22/2005
03/07/2006
03/22/2005
04/22/2005
05/20/2005
05/23/2005
06/22/2006
07/18/2005
07/21/2006
08/22/2005
09/19/2005
10/24/2005
11/28/2005
12/21/2005
12/27/2005
01/24/2006
02/03/2006
02/22/2006
02/27/2006

03/28/2006
03/28/2006

03/31/2006
03/31/2006
04/20/2006
05/03/2006
05/156/2006
05/19/2006
05/30/2006
06/16/2006
06/16/2006
07/24/2006
(7/24/2006
07/25/2006
08/11/2006
08/16/2006
09/07/2006
09/07/2006
09/18/2006
10/30/2006
111712006
11/20/2006
11/27/2006
12/13/2006
01/22/2007
02/12/2007
02/16/2007
02/28/2007
03/07/2007
03/18/2007
04/18/2007
04/30/2Q07

(351781)
(291657)
(351782)
(351783)
(351784)
(351785)
(381680)
(381678)
(350860)
(381679)
(419476)
(343356)
(419477)
(419478)
(398318)
(440627)
(440628)
(440629)
(440630)
(468107)
(440251)
(468108)
(468109)
(437331)
(468103)
(453985)

(468104)
(468105)

(455452)
(461289)
(468106)
(462716)
(465053)
(497977)
(465287)
(497978)
(497979)
(480227)
(481733)
(480474)
(483260)
(519993)
(519995)
(519996)
(519394)
(511039)
(544240)
(513938)
(516300)
(544241)
(509446)
(538872)
(644239)
(518614)
(574869)
(574865)
(574866)
(518508)



n

59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
&1
82
83
84
85

86
87

88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
929
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}

04/30/2007
04/30/2007
04/30/2007
05/10/2007
051152007
0512172007
06/05/2007
06/18/2007
08/10/2007
08/16/2007
08/28/2007
08/29/2007
09/11/2007
09/14/2007
09/19/2007
10/16/2007
1072272007
11/19/2007
1172072007
12/04/2007
12M7/2007
01/15/2008
01/26/2008
02/20/2008
03/14/2008
03/25/2008
04/06/2008

04/14/2008
04/18/2008

04/18/2008
05/14/2008
06/18/2008
08/15/2008
08/18/2008
08/26/2008
09/07/2008
10/17/2008
10/20/2008
11/10/2008
11/18/2008
12/02/2008
01/20/2009
02/18/2009
03/20/2009
04/1712009
04/17/2009
04/23/2009
04/24/2009
06/22/2009
07/08/2009
071152009
07/23/2009
08/21/2009

Date: 03/07/2005
Self Report? NO

Citation:

(534862)
(542628)
(554420)
(558294)
(574867)
(556553)
(542858)
(574868)
(566249)
(601469)
(572341)
(570659)
(601472)
(601470)
(573194)
(601471)
(593583)
(619385)
(561449)
(610080)
(619386)
(596401)
(612617)
(671881)
(671882)
(639467)
(636760)

(638121)
(671883)

(671884)
(689809)
(689810}
(687016)
(710565)
(689011)
(681135)
(710566)
(710567)
(710568)
(704897)
(727364)
(727365)
(750094)
(750005)
(750096)
(750097)
(742580)
(726877)
(759522)
(760577)
(748375)
(749898)
(759576)

{350860)

OpR 1 PERMIT

Classification:

Minor



Dascription: Failure by the permittee to ensure that all systems of collection, treatment, and
disposal are properly operated and maintained.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: OpR 1 PERMIT
Description: Failure to ensure that all systems of collection, freatment, and disposal are

properly operated and maintained.

Date: 05/20/2005 {243356)

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.130

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter A 382.085(b)
Description: Failure to repair 10 leaking valves within 5 days.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.130

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter A 382.085(h)
Description: Failure to-complete repair of three leaking valves within 15 days.

Date: 10/31/2005 {468107)

Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWG Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 11/30/2005  (468108)

Self Report? YES Classification:  Maderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the fimit for ane or more pemit parameter

Date: 05/31/2006  (497978)

Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 07/26/2006 {480474)
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter A 101.20(2)
40 CFR Chapter 60, SubChapter C, PT 60, SubPT A 60.7(d)(2)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter A 382.085(b)

Description: Failure to submit an excess emissions report with the semi-annual nitrogen oxide
emissions report.

Date: 10/31/2006 (544240)

Self Report? YES Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121{a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 01/19/2007 (508446}

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.46(m)

Description: Failure to maintain the pressure tank in Pressure Plane #1.

Self Report? NO Clagsification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3)(AX)(III)

Description: Failure to maintain records of the amount of each chemical used each week.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citaticn: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(fH(3)ANIN(I)

Description: Failure to maintain records of the amount of water treated each week.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate



Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(H)(3}{A)(iv)

Description: Failure to maintain records of the dates that dead ends were flushed. .

Self Report? NO Classification:. Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m){1)

Description: Failure to perform the annual tank inspections on the pressure tanks,

Self Report? NO Classification;. Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(d)(3)

Description: Failure to install the facilities to maintain the air-water-volume at the design water
level and working pressure on the pressure tank at Plant #1.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(d)(2) (A)i}

Description: Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 220 gallons in Pressure Plane #2.

Self Report? NO Classification;  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.39()(2)

Description: Failure to submit plans and specifications to replace the prassure tank in

Pressure Pliane #1.

Date: 04/30/2007 (674867)

Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 05/31/2007 (574868)

Self Report? YES Classification:. Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description; Failure to meet the limit for one or more pemit parameter

Date: 08/28/2007 {564084)
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT G 63.118{a}(1)

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.485(a)

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 83.498(d)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b})

FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Description: Failure to maintain monitoring records Flares DM-801 and M-800R on an hourly
basis.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4}
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.168(f)(1)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT U 63.502(a)

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63.168

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63.169

BC THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b}
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Canditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Description: Failure to make a first attempt repair on a leaking component within five days,
EIC B14 MOD 2{G)

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63.163

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63,173

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.502(a)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382,085(b)
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP



Description: Failure to maintain records of visual, weekly inspections of pumps and agitators.
EIC B(3) MOD 2(B)
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260
30 TAG Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.498(d)(5)(il)
5C THC Chapter 362, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
FOP ©0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FQOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Description: Failure to maintain temperature records for RTO Can #1 and RTC Can #2.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 118, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

NSR 2565 Special Conditions 8 and 9 PERMIT

Dascriptian: Failure to maintain Boiler B-110 below the maximum fiting rate of 298 MMBtu/hr.
EIC B,18 MOD 2(G)

Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143({4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b}
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

NSR Permit 2565 PERMIT
Description: Failure to maintain the firing rate of Boiler B111 below 110 MMBtu/hr.  EIC  B,18
MOD  2(G)
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditicns OP
FOP 0Q-01271 Special Condition 3(B)(iii) OP

Description: Failure to conduct opacity monitoering while burning waste Hexane in: Boiler B110.
EIC B/1 MOD 2(B)

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter E 115.428(1)(B}

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
FOP 0-01271 General Tenms and Conditions OP
FOP O-01271 Special Condition 9 OP

Description: Fallure to maintain records of solvent usage for the Pro-Paint area. EIC B,3 MOD
2(B)

Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.250

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)
4% CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.163(c)(1)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.163(c){2)

40 GFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.173{c)(1)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.173(c)(2)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter G, PT 63, SubPT U 63.502(a}
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(h)

FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

NSR Permit 292 Special Condition 4] PERMIT

Description: Failure to make a first attempt and final repair within fifteen days.

Date: 08/28/2007 (570659)

Self Report? NO Classification;  Minor
Citation: M&RR 5 PERMIT
Description: Fallure to ensure mechanical flow meter is calibrated as often as necessary to

ensure accuracy,



Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

NO Classification: Minor
M&RR 2 PERMIT
Failure by Firestone Polymers to comply with test procedures specified in 30 TAC
319.11 - 319.12,

NO Classification:  Minor
M&RR 3ciii PERMIT
Failure by Firestone Polymer to maintain records of monitoring activities to include
analysis time.

NO Classification: Minor
PC 1a PERMIT
Fallure by Firestone Polymer to submit correct information in a report to the

Executive Director.

Date: 11/20/2007 (961449) )
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate

Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116. 115(b}{(2){F)
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116,115{(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4}

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b}
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

NSR Permit 2565 Special Condition 5 PERMIT

Failure to limit the Sulfur Dioxide (SO2) emissions from Boiler B-111 (EPN:

EB-111) during the stack test conducted on November 4, 2004. EIC B(13)
MOD 2(D)

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)

FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

NSR Pemit 2565 Special Candition 14F PERMIT

Failure to submit a copy of the final sampling report of Boiler B-111 for the test
performed cn November 4, 2007, to the TCEQ Beaumont Regional Office within
60 days after sampling was completed. EIC C(3) MOD 2(B)

Date: 06/30/2008 (671384)
Self Report? YES Classification:  Moderate

Citation:

Descripfion:

2D TWG Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 08/15/2008 (687016} )
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation:

Description:

Self Report? NO

Citation;

Description:

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.502(a)
40 CFR Pait 63, Subpart H 63.167

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

FOP O-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

FOP O-01271, General Terms and CGondition OP

NSR Permit 292 Special Condition 4E PERMIT

Failure to properly equip and seal several open-ended lines with a cap, plug, or
blind flange.

: Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(1)

FOP O-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP O-01271 Special Conditicn 10 OP

NSR Permit 282 Special Condition 15 PERMIT

Failure to conduct residual VOC sampling at the exit of the dryer of Grumb Unit Three.



Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30.TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.502(a)

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63.163

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63.173

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP Q-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Description: Failure to maintain records of visual, weekly inspections of pumps and agitators.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260 :

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.163(c}(2)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 83.173(¢H2)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.502(a)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 QP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

NSR Permit 292 Special Condition 4l PERMIT

Description: Failure to make a first repair attempt concerning several pumps and agitators
within five (5) days.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.168(f(2)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.169(c){2)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.502(a)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b) :
FOP O-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OFP

Description: Failure to make a first attempt repair on a leaking component within five days.
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.181({d)5)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.182(d){2)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.502(a}
BC THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP C-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Description: Eallure to include a leaking component on the delay of repair list if not repaired
within 15 calendar days after discovery of the leak.

Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 60, SubChapter G, PT 60, SubPT A 60.13(d){1}
40 CFR Chapter 60, SubChapter C, PT 60, SubPT Db 60.48b(b)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

FOP 0-01271 Speclal Condition 7F OP

Permnit 2565 Spacial Condition 10B and C PERMIT

Description; Failure to conduct the required daily calibrations of the continuous emissions
monitoring systern (CEMS).

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,145(2)(A)
§C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditicns OP

Description: Failure to report the occurrence of deviations in a semi-annual deviation report.

Self Report? NO Classification: Mederate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)



30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(1)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(5)(C){v)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(5)}(D)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

FOP O-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

Description: Failure to accurately certify an Annual Compliance Certification for the period of
March 10, 2007 through March 8, 2008,

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260 .

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT €3, SubPT G 63.120(a)(6)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.484(a)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Description: Failure to notify the Commission at least 7 calendar days in advance of refilling
Tank DF-138.

Date: 08/31/2008 (710566)

Self Report? YES Classification. Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121{a}

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one ar mare permit parameter

Date: 04/23/2009 (742589)

Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: M&RR 5 PERMIT
Description: Failure to ensure mechanical flow meter is calibrated as often as necessary to
ensure accuracy.
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
OpR 112 PERMIT
Description: Failure by Firestone Polymers, LLC to prevent an unauthorized discharge of
wastes generated by the 200 Area GilMWater Separator.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 335, SubChapter A 335.4
OpR 11a PERMIT
Description; Failure by Firestone Polymers, LLG to prevent an unauthorized discharge.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
OpR1 PERMIT
Pescription; Fallure by Firestone Polymers LLC., to properly maintain units of treatment.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 335, SubChapter A 335.4
OpR 11a PERMIT
Bescription: Failure by Firestone Polymers, LLC to properly maintain the capped hazardous
waste surface impeundment,
Self Report? NO Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
OpR 1 PERMIT
Description: Failure by Firestone Polymers to properly maintain secondary containment
structures.

Date: 07/16/2009 (748375)
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.26¢

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter G 116.715(a)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.163(h)(3}
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.173(h)(1}
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.502(a)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP



Description:

Seif Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

0-01271, Speciat Condition 11 OP

Permit 292 PERMIT

Failure to maintain records of visual, weekly inspections of pumps, connectors,
and agitators.

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT G 63.118(a)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.485(a}
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.498(d}
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

0-01271 Special Condition 1D OF

Failure to maintain pilot flame moenitoring data.

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 118, SubChapter G 116.715(a)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.502(a)
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63.167

5C THSC Chapter 382 382,085(b)

O-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

0-01271 Special Condition 11 OP

Permit 292 Special Condition 4E PERMIT

Failure to properly equip and seal several open-ended lines with a cap, plug, or
klind flange.

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter G 116.715(a)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.497(c)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b}

0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

0©-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Permit 292, Special Condition 13A PERMIT

Failure to maintain the daily average temperatures of RTO #1 and RTO #2 above
the established limit.

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 118, SubChapter G 116.715(a)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4}

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.498(d){5){i)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(h)

C-01271 General Termns and Conditions CP

0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Permit 292, Special Condition 13A PERMIT

Failure to maintain temperature records for RTO #1.

NO Classification: Maoderate

30 TAC Chapter 118, SubChapter B 118.115(c)

3D TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 60, SubChapter G, PT 60, SubPT A 60.13(f)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

0-01271, Special Condition 6E OP

Permit 2565, Special Condition 1 PERMIT

Permit 2565, Special Condition 10 PERMIT

Failure for the owner or operator of an affected facllity subject to a NOX

standard, to properly operate and maintain the Continuous Emissions Monitoring
System (CEMS).

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,145(2)(A)
5C THSC Ghapter382 382.085(b)



n,

0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

Description: Failure to report the occurrence of deviations In semi-annual deviation reports.
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(1)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(5){C)(v)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(5){D)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
Description: Failure to accurately certify the Annual Campliance Certification for the period of
March 10, 2008, threugh February 28, 2009.

Environmental audits.

Notice of Intent Date: 03/17/2006 (452848)

Disclosure Date: 06/19/2006

Viol. Classification:Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter F 101.211

30 TAC Chapter 108, SubChapter K 106.263
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.110

Description: Maintenance emissions not authorized in Permit 292 are not being quantified and recorded

Viol. Classification:Moderate
Rgmt Prov: PERMIT 292 SC 12.A and 13.A

Description: Firestone does not have continuous monitoring data of firebox temperatures on its regenerative thermal

oxidizer (RTO) and direct-fired thermal oxidizer (DFTO}

Viol. Classification:Moderate
Rgmt Prov: PERMIT 292 SC 13.C(6)

Description: RTO not tested within 5 years of previous stack test .

Viol. Classification:Moderate
Ramt Prov: PERMIT 292 SC 19

Description: Records demonstrating compliance with permit 292 emisslon limits are not being complled as a 12-moanth
rolling average and may not include all saurces of emissions at the facility

Viol. Classification:Minor
Citation: 40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 83, SubPT A 63.11(b}

Rgmt Prov: PERMIT Permit 292 SC 8

Description: Flares not meeting required destruction efficiencies at all times

Viol. Classification: Minor
Rgmt Prov: PERMIT Permit 2565 SC 7

Description: Permit 2565 limits natural gas fer boiler to 0.25 gr H2S adn 5 gr sulfur/dscf. Data provided by pipeling
provider are expressed as 0% - recordkeeping violation

Viol. Classification; Minor
Rogmt Prov: PERMIT Permit 2565 SC 156

Description: Fuel flow data from boilers is not being utilized to determine compliance with boiler firing rates

Viol. Classification: Moderate
Rgmt Prov:  PERMIT Permit 2565 SC 13

Description: Failed to conduct a CEMS RATA test in 3Q 2005 because facility was shut down for Hurricane Rita on
date RATA tests nermally conducted each quarter

Viol. Classification: Moderate

Ramt Prov:  PERMIT Permit 2565 SC 13.E

Description: Permit 2565 requires that CEMS "unscheduled downtime" be reported to Beaumont regional office. Reports
have not been made.

Viol. Classification: Minor

RgmtProv:  PERMIT Permit 2565 SC 15.A

Description: Incomplete CEMS records including missing data on CEMS adjustments after calibration checks and
calculation of 30-day rolling averages at the end of each operation day

Viol. Classification: Moderate

Rgmt Prov:  OP 01271 Additional Monitoring Requirements

Description: Title V periodic menitoring requirements require weekly observation of visible emissions from certainn

storage fanks
Viol. Classification: Minor

Citation: 40 CFR Chapter 83, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT U 63.496



Description; Firestone's MACT U (group 1 polymers and resins) compliance demonstration for compliance with
back-end requirements is based on potentially inaccurate sampling results

Viol. Classification: Minar
Citation: 40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapfer C, PT 63, SubPT U 63.496

Description: Infrequent normal process emissions have not been included in MACT U back end compliance
demonstration calculations

Viol. Classification: Minor
Citation: 40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter G, PT 63, SubPT U 63.503

Description: Flame flare detectors are not included in the MACT U SSM Plan

Viol. Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.212(a){(3}{A)

Description: Covered sumps at the tank fanms appear to be receiving VOC liquids that are regulated under Ch. 115 that
should not be allowed to go to the sumps

Viol. Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 250.38

Description: Firestone's domestic water system (DWS) does not meet requisite backflow and siphonage requirements
because it is connected to the plant

Viol. Classification. Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter [ 280.41(c)

Description: Firestone does not have documentation of compliance with wellhead protection requirements for the DWS,
including for its employee recreation center

Viol. Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41

Description: Firestone does not have documentation of compliance with minimum distance requirements for septic
tanks and drainfields

Viol. Classification; Minor
Ramt Prov:  PERMIT Permit 00454

Description: Materials stored and later discharged to plant wastewater treatment system may be subject to Chapter
335 and RCRA regulations if hot exempt

Notice of Intent Date: 02/06/2008 (617837)
No DOV Associated

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A

J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Ouiside of Texas
N/A
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TExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
FIRESTONE POLYMERS, LLC §
RN100224468 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1402-AIR-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At ifs agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Firestone Polymers, LLC ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Comumission and together stipulate that;

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a rubber manufacturing plant at 5713 Farm-to-Market Road
1006 in Orange, Orange County, Texas (the “Plant™).

The Plant consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction 1o enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section 1T ("Allégations") on or about
Aungust 26, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the enfry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section 11 ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Six Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-One Dollars
($6,531) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations™). The Respondent has paid Five Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars
($5,225) of the administrative penalty and One Thousand Three Hundred Six Dollars ($1,306) is



Firestone Polymers, LLC
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10.

11.

12.

deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms
of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of
this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all
requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all
or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Plant:

a. Replaced the limit switch on the valve for the Regenerative Thermal Oxidizer (“RTO”)
and performed an engineering evaluation on September 11, 2009; and

b. Trained Plant personnel in proper reporting procedures on June 16, 2009,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the -
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later,

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. '

v

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Plant, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions during one emissions event reported as Incident Nos.
122766, 124293, 122700, 122827, and 122825, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§§ 122.143(4), 116.715(a) and (c)(7), TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), Federal
Operating Permit (“FOP") 0-01271, General Terms and Conditions ("GTC") and Special
Condition ("SC") 10, and Air Permit No. 292, SC 1, as documented during an investigation
conducted on June 23, 2009, Specifically, an emissions event occurred when the RTO tripped 18
times from April 11 to 13, 2009 due to a bad limit switch on the hydraulic valve, releasing 408.27
pounds (“lbs™) of Volatile Organic Compounds ("VOCs") from the North Crumb Spiral Conveyor
Vent (B-NSPIRATL) and 302.93 Ibs of VOCs from the Third Crumb Dewatering Screen Vent (E-
TCDWS) over 27 hours and 55 minutes. Since this event could have been avoided by better
operational and/or maintenance practices, the demonstrations in 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 101,222
necessary to present an affirmative defense were not met.
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2.

Failed to properly report an emissions event reported as Incident Nos. 122766, 124293, 122700,
122827 and 122825, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §§ 101.201(a) and (c), 122.143(4),
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), FOP 0-01271, GTC and SC 2F, as documented
during an investigation conducted on June 23, 2009. Specifically, the incident was discovered on
April 11, 2009 but was not initially reported until April 13, 2009 and the final report was due on
April 27, 2009 but was not received until April 29, 2009.

IIT. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this adminisirative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Firestone Polymers L.L.C, Docket No. 2009-1402-AIR-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Plant operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the procecding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

AE PN | [\9 }2010

Fdr the Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. Iam authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also undersiand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

e A negative impact on compliance history;
. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;
. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;
° Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and
. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

M O%Mf/ u_/m/_/loca

Slgnatule Date
éY\?C’/\ \\ @(:(DCQ'&S Fcu:'(ﬁ n/i M noﬂ e
Name (Prmt"d‘ or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Firestone Polymers, LLC

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section 1V, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

Regulated Enfity:

D Number(s):

Location:
TCEG Region:

Date Compliance History Prepared:

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:

Compliance Period:

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Raymond Marlow, P.G.

Compliance History Report

CNB01590789
RN100224468

Firestone Polymers, LLC

PLANT

AIR OPERATING PERMITS
AIR OPERATING PERMITS
WASTEWATER
WASTEWATER
WASTEWATER

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS
AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS

INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE
GENERATION

INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE
GENERATION

IHW CORRECTIVE ACTION
PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY
5713 FM 1006, ORANGE, TX, 77630
REGION 10 - BEAUMONT

August 25, 2009
Enforcement

August 24, 2004 to August 24, 2009

Phone: 408-899-8785

FIRESTONE POLYMERS ORANGE

Classification: AVERAGE
Classification; AVERAGE

ACCOUNT NUMBER
PERMIT

PERMIT

PERMIT

PERMIT

AFS NUM

PERMIT

PERMIT

PERMIT

ACCOUNT NUMBER
AFS NUM
REGISTRATION
REGISTRATION

SOLID WASTE REGISTRATION #
(SWR)

EPAID

SOLID WASTE REGISTRATION #
(SWR)

REGISTRATION

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s}operator(s) 7 N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour? N/A

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the fedaral government.

Rating: 5.67

Site Rating: 8.34

OC0010U

1271

WQO00004 54000
TPDESQ002968
TX0002968
4836100004
292

2565

46032
CCo010U
4836100004
89547

82804

30581

TXD008073538

30581

1810014





Effective Date: 12/20/2004 ADMINORDER 2003-1480-AIR-E

Classification: Moderate o
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260 R

30 TAG Chapter 116, SubChapter G 116.715(a)
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter G 116.715(c)(9)
40 GFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.485(a)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter A 382.085(b}

Ramt Prov: 292, Special Condition 4 PERMIT
Description; Failure to route all waste gas containing VOCs to the Direct-Fired Thermal Oxidizer during

54 events. . e
Effective Date: 02/05/2007 < ADMINORDER 2006-0754-IHW-E ™
— !
Classification: Moderate A ——
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 335, SubChapter A 335.10(3)(1_)_’_'”_“_,_ ,,,m«—ﬁ-'"“'“f

40 CFR Chapter 262, SubChapter |, PT 262, SubPT B 262.20(a)
Description: Failure to manifest hazardous waste,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 335, SubChapter A 335.2(b})

Description: Failure to properly dispose of an industrial hazardous waste at an authorized facility.
T —

e

e

—
Effective Date: 03/19/2007 L ADMINORDER 2006-1308-AIR-E
Classlfication: Moderate e
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.718@E 1y "
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)---— =7
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter [} 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: 1271/SC 10 OP
NSRP 2565 Special Condition 8 PERMIT
Description: Failure to operate Boller E-B110 ata maximum rate of 2.3 gallons per minute.  B18

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 111, SubChapter A 111.111(@){4)A)ii}

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271/SC 1C OP
Description: Failure to keep daily log notations of operations of flare M-60C. B18
Classification: Minor
Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.145(2)(A)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Ramt Prov: FOP 1271 General Terms and Conditions GP
Description: Failure to report deviations from MACT U flare recording requirements.  B18

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAG Ghapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter G, PT 63, SubPT G 63.118(a)(1)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)

Rgmt Prov: Federal Operating Permit 1271 3C 1D & 1H OP

Description: Failure to monitor Flares DM-801, M-803, and M-600R on an hourly basis. A8,¢,1,G

Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4}
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT G 63.118(a)(1)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b}

Rgmt Prov: Federal Operating Permit 1271 8C 1D & 1H OP

Description: Faillure to maintain records for the DFTO Unit.  B18






Effective Date: 02/25/2008

Classification: Minor ]
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT G 63.118(a){1)
EC THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 352.,085(h)
Rgmt Prov: Federal Operating Permit 1271 SG 1D & 1H OP
Description: Failure to maintain temperature records for RTQ Can # 1 and RTO Can #2. B18

Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapier B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.506(e)(6)(i)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: Federal Operaiing Permit 1271 SC 1D & 1H OP
Description: Failure to submit Maximum Achievable Control Technelogy Subpart U periodic report in a
timely manner.
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChaptar C, PT 63, SubPT G 63.118(a}(3)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271 General Terms and Conditions OP
Description: Failure to maintain flow records for the DFTO Collection System and the RTO Coliection
System. A,8,c.2,B,i

Classification: Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter 8 122.145(2)}(A)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382,085(k)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271 General Terms and Conditions OP
Description: Fallure to report a deviation on a Six Month Deviation Report and an Annual Compliance
Report.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 118,115(c){(1)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapler B 122.143(4)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,144{1)(1)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: Federal Operating Permit 1271, SC 10 OP
NSR Permit 292, SC 3 PERMIT
Description: Failure to maintain twelve menth roliing emissions records. B18
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.148(8){C)(i)
§C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(h)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271 General Terms and Conditions OP

Description: Failure to report a deviatien cn an Annual Compliance Certification Report.  B18

ADMINORDER 2007-0767-AIR-E

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter "1371'00——~—_-—;:=="“

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 1132607~
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Chapter 83, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT A 63.7(g)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.504(a)(1)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(h)
Rgmt Prov; FOP 1271, General Terms and Conditions OF
FOP 1271, Special Condition 1D OP
FOP 1271, Special Condition 8D CGP
Description: Failure to submit the initial compliance testing for M-600R in a fimely manner. Mod {3KC),
EIC C3

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(h)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271 General Terms and Gonditions OP





FOP 1271 Special Condition 10A OP

Description: Failure to establish the pattern and guantities of air contaminants emitted into the
atmosphere from sources downstream of the last stage of stripping and demonstrate a closed material
balance for Grumb Unit 3.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.504(a){4}

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(h}
Rgmt Prov; FOP 1271 General Terms and Conditions OF

FOP 1271 Special Candition 1D OP
Description: Complete failure to notify the Administrator of the intent to conduct a performance test at
least thirty days before the performance test is scheduled. EIC B(3) MOD 2(A}

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter G 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.504{a}(5)
40 CFR Chaptar 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT U 63.496
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(h}
Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271 General Terms and Condition OFP
FOP 1271 Special Condition 1D OF
Description: Failure to re-determine compliance of the RTO within 150 days as required after a process
changs. EIC A(8)(c){1)}G) MOD 2(B)
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143{4)

40 CFR Chapter 83, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.496{d)

40 CFR Chaptar 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.504(a)(5)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 1271 Generai Terms and Conditions OF

FOP 1271 Special Condition 1D OP
Description: Failure to re-determine compliance of Flare DM-801 within 150 days as required after a
process change. EIC A{8)(1)(G) MOD 2(D)

Classification: Moderate
Citatlon: 30 TAC Chapter 101; SubQC@p\tgfx 101.20(2)
30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C113:260— i
30 TAC Chapter 118, SubChapter G 116.715(a)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Part 83, Subpart H 63.167
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.502(a)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
Ragmt Prov: FOP Q-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP O-01271 Special Condition 10 OP
NSR Permit 292 Special Condition 4E PERMIT
Description: Failed to cap seven open ended lines, and to propery seal 56 leaking open-ended lines in
volatile organic compound (VOC) service with a cap, plug, or blind flange.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter A 101.20(2)

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 83.502(n)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Ragmt Prov: FOP D-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Condtion 1D OP
Description: Failed to monliter Cooling Towsr DK-801 on a quarterly basis using EPA Method 624.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 106, SubChapter T 106.454(3)(B}
30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter E 115.412(1)}A)
30 TAC Chapler 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382,085(b)

Effective Date: 11/17/2008 ( TADMINORDER 2007-1598-AlR-E






Ragmit Prov: FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP ©-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

Description; Failed to maintain closed lids on degreasers.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 1186, SubChapter G 116.715(a}

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter 8 122.143(4)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(h)
Rgmt Prov; FOP G-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

NSR Permit 292 156 PERMIT
Description: Falled to conduct residual volatile organic compounds (VOC) sampling at the exit of the
dryer of Crumb Unit Three.

Classification: Moderale
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.506(¢)(5)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 0-01271 General Terms ahd Conditions OP
Spectal Terms and Conditions 10 OP
Description: Failed to submit a Notification of Compliance Status Report.
Classification: Mcderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter A 101.20(2)
30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4})
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.494(a)(2}
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Ragmt Prov: FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Description: Failed to demonstrate compliance with the residual organic hazardous air pollitant
limitations set forth in NESHAP Emissions: Group | Polymers and Resins. :

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter G 116.715(a)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OF
SC 7B PERMIT
Description: Failed to properly monitor Cooling Tower DIK-801.

Classification: Maderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 0-01271 General Tenms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 3,B,iii OP
Description: Failed to perform annual opacity observations of all stationary vents.
Classification: Maderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,145(2)(A)
30 TAC Chapfer 122, SubChapter B 122,146(1)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(5)(C){v) .
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(5)(D)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
Rgmt Prov: FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Canditions OP
Description: Failed to report the occurrence of deviations in semi-annual deviation reports and to
accurately certify compliance in an Annual Compliance Certification.

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

Chronic excessive emissions events.





D.

The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1

o~ DGR N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

0824/2004
08/31/2004
09/23/2004
10/22/2004
11/18/2004
12/20/2004
01/24/2005
02/222005
03/07/2005
03/22/2005
04/22/2005
05/20/2005
05/23/2005
08/22/2005
07/18/2005
07/21/2005
08/22/2005
09/19/2005
10/24/2005
11/28/2005
1242172005
12/27/2005
01/24/2008
02/03/2006
02/22/2005
02/2712008

(3/28/2006
03/28/2006

03/31/2006
03/31/2006
04/20/2006
05/03/2006
06/15/2C06
05/19/2006
05/30/2006
06/16/2006
06/16/2006
07/24/2006
07/24/2006
07/25/2006
08/11/2006
08/16/2006
09/07/2006
09/07/2006
09/18/2006
10/30/2006
11/17/2006
11/20/2006
11/27/2006
12/13/2006
01/22/2007
02/12/2007
02/16/2007
02/28/2007
03/07/2007
03/19/2007
04/18/2007
04/20/2007

(351781)
(291857}
(351782)
(351783)
(351784)
(351785)
(381680}
(381678)
(350860)
(381679)
(419476)
(343356)
(419477)
(419478)
(308318)
(440527)
{440628)
(440629)
(440630)
(468107)
(440251)
(468108)
(468109)
(437331)
(468103)
(453985)

(468104)
(468105}

(455452)
(£61289)
(468106)
(462716)
(465053)
(497977)
(465287)
(497978)
(497979)
(480227)
(481733)
(480474)
(483260)
(519993)
(519995)
(5199986)
(519994)
(511039)
(544240)
(513938)
{516300)
(544241)
(509446)
(538872)
(544239)
(518514)
(574869)
(574865)
(574866)
(518508)





59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
a3
84
85

86
87

88
a9
o0
)|
a2
93
94
85
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

Written notices of viclations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.}

04/30/2007
04/30/2007
043072007
0571072007
05/15/2007
05/21/2007
06/05/2007
06/18/2007
08/10/2007
08/16/2007
08/28/2007
08/29/2007
09/11/2007
09/14/2007
09/19/2007
10/16/2007
10/22/2007
11/119/2007
11/20/2007
12/04/2007
12/17/2007
011152008
01/26/2008
02/20/2008
03/14/2008
03/25/2008
04/06/2008

04/14/2008
04/18/2008

04/18/2008
05/14/2008
06/18/2008
08/15/2008
08/18/2008
08/26/2008
09/07/2008
10/17/2008
10/20/2008
1110/2008
11/18/2008
12/02/2008
01/20/2009
02/18/2009
03/20/2009
04/17/2009
04/17/2009
04/23/2000
04/24/2009
06/22/2009
07/08/2009
07/15/2009
07/23/2009
08/21/2009

Date: 03/07/2005
Self Report? NO

Citation:

(534862)
(542628)
(554420)
(558294)
(574867)
(556553)
(542850)
(574868)
(566249)
(601469)
(572341)
(570659)
(601472)
(601470)
(573194)
(601471)
(593583)
(619385)
(561449)
(610080)
(619386)
(596401)
(612617)
(671881)
(671882)
(639467)
(636760)

(638121)
{671883)

(671884)
(689809)
(689810)
(687016)
{710565)
(689011)
(681135)
(710566)
(710567)
(710568)
(704897)
(727364)
(727365)
(750094)
(750095)
(7500986)
(750097)
(742589)

(726877)

(759522)
(760577)
(748375)
(749896}
(759576)

(350860)

OPR 1 PERMIT

Classification:

Minor





Description: Fallure by the permittee to ensure that all systems of collection, treatment, and
disposal are properly operated and maintained.

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: OPR 1 PERMIT
Description: Failure to ensure that all systems of collection, treatment, arid disposal are

properly operated and maintained.

Date: 05/20/2008 {343356}

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.130

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter A 382.085(b)
Dascription: Failure to repair 10 leaking valves within 5 days.
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.130

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter A 382.085(b)
Description: Falture to complete repair of three leaking valves within 15 days.

Date: 10/31/2005 (468107)

Self Report?  YES Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}

TWGC Chapter 28 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or mere permit paramster

Date: 11/30/2005 (468108)

Self Report?  YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description: Failure to meat the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 05/31/2008  (497978)

Self Report?  YES Classification: Maderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121{a)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 07/26/2008 (480474}
Self Report? NO Classification: Maoderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter A 101.20{2}
40 CFR Chapter 60, SubChapter C, PT 60, SubPT A 60.7(d){2)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter A 382.085(b)

Description: Failure to submit an excess emissions report with the semi-annual nitrogen oxide
emissions report.

Date: 10/31/2006 (544240)

Self Report? YES Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 25.121(a)
Dascription: Fallure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 01/19/2007 (509446)

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m}

Dascription: Fallure to maintain the pressure tank in Pressure Plane #1.

Self Report? NO ' Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter 1 280.46(f)(3)(A)ND(I)

Description: Failure to maintain records of the amaunt of each chemical used each week.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 290.48(f)(3)(A)}H}I1)

Description: Fallure to maintain records of the amount of water treated each week.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate





Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3}ANiv)

Description: Failure to maintain records of the dates that dead ends were flushed.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation; 30 TAC Chaptar 290, SubChapter I 290.46{m){1)

Description: Failure to perform the annual tank inspections on the pressure tanks.

Self Report? NO Classification;: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(d)(3}

Description: Failure to install the facilities to maintain the air-water-vclume at the design water
level and working pressure on the pressure tank at Plant #1.

Self Report? NO Classification; Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45{d)(2}A)}ii}

Description: Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 220 gallons in Pressure Plane #2.

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.38()){2)

Description: Failure to submit plans and specifications to replace ihe pressure tank in

Pressure Plane #1.

Date: 04/30/2007 {574867)

Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)
Description; Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 05/31/2007 (574868)

Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a}
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 08/28/2007 (564084)
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4}

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT G 63.118(a)(1)

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.485(a)

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.488(d)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b}

FOP O-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP O-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Description: Failure to maintain monitoring records Flares DM-831 and M-800R on an houriy
basis.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4}
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.168(f)(1)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT U 63.502(a)

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63.168

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63.169

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP O-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Description: Failure to make a first attempt repair on a leaking component within five days.
EIC B14 MOD 2(G)

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63,163

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63.173

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart U 63.502(a)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter b 382.085(b)
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OF
FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP





Description:

Self Report?
Citation;

Description:

Self Report?
Citation;

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Date: 08/28/2007
NO Classification:  Minor

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Failure to maintain records of visual, weekly inspections of pumps and agitators.
EIC B(3) MOD 2(B)

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
40 CFR Part 83, Subpart U 63.488(d)(5)(ii)

5C THG Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditicns OP
FOP 0-01271 3pecial Conditicn 1D OP

Failure to maintain temperature records for RTO Can #1 and RTO Can #2.

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FQOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

NSR 2565 Special Conditions § and 9 PERMIT

Failure to maintain Boiler B-110 below the maximum firing rate of 298 MMBtu/hr.
EIC B,18 MOD 2(G)

NO Classiflcation: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143{4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
FOP O-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP G-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

NSR Permit 2565 PERMIT

Failure to maintain the firing rate of Boller B111 below 110 MMBtu/hr. EIC B,18
MOD  2(G)

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)

FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 3(B)(ill) CP

Failure to conduct opacity monitoring while burning waste Hexane in Boiler B110.
EIC B,1 MOD 2{B)

NO Classification; Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter € 115.426(1)(B}
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP O-01271 Special Condition 9 OP

Failure to maintain records of solvent usage for the Pro-Paint area. EIC B,3 MOD
2(B)

NG Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 1186, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 83, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.163(c){1}
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.163(c)(2}

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.173(c)(1}
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.173(c)(2}
40 CFR Chapter 83, SubChapter G, PT 63, SubPT U 63.502(a}
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)

FOP ©-01271 General Terms and Conditions OF

FOP O-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

FOP 0-01271 Speclal Condition 1D OF

NSR Permit 262 Special Condition 41 PERMIT

Failure to make a first attempt and final repair within fifteen days.

(570659)

M&RR 5 PERMIT

Fallure to ensure machanical fiow meater is calibrated as often as necessary to
ensure accuracy.





1]

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Repori?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

NG Classification:  Minor
M&RR 2 PERMIT
Failure by Firestona Polymers to comply with test procedures specified in 30 TAC
319.11 - 319.12.

NO Classification: Minor
ME&RR 3ciii PERMIT
Fallure by Firestone Polymer to maintain records of monitoring activities to include
analysis time.

NO Classification:  Minor
PC 1a PERMIT
Failure by Firestone Polymer to submit correct information in a report to the
Executive Director.

Date: 11/20/2007 (561449)

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

NO Classification; Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 118, SubChapter B 116.115(b}(2)(F)
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(b)
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Conditien 10 QP
NSR Permit 2585 Speclal Condition 5 PERMIT

Failure to limit the Sulfur Dioxide (502) emissions from Boiler B-111 (EPN:
EB-111) during the stack test conducted on November 4, 2004, EIC  B(13)
MOD 2(D)

NO Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 1186, SubChapter B 116.115(¢)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter 8 122.143(4)
5C THC Chapter 382, SubChapter D 382.085(k)
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Conditien 10 OP
NSR Permit 2565 Special Condition 14F PERMIT

Failure to submit a copy of the final sampling report of Boiler B-111 for the test
performed on November 4, 2007, to the TCEQ Beaument Regional Office within
60 days after sampling was completed.  EIC  C{3) MOD 2(B)

Date: 06/30/2C08 (671884)
Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate

Citation:

Description:

2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit paramseter

Date: 08/15/2008 (687016)

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.502(a)
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63.167

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

FOP O-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

FOP O-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

FOP O-01271, General Terms and Condition OP

NSR Permit 282 Special Condition 4E PERMIT

Failure to properly equip and seal several open-ended lines with a cap, plug, of
blind flange.
NO Classification:  Mcderate
30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 118.115(c)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP
NSR Permit 292 Special Condition 15 PERMIT

Failure to conduct residual VOG sampling at the exit of the dryer of Crumb Unit Three,





Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Desoription:

Self Report?
Cltation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

[escription:

Self Report?
Citation:

NOC

NO Classification; Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4}

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.502(a)
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63,163

40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63.173

BC THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b}

FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Gonditions OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OFP

Failure to maintain records of visual, weekly inspections of pumps and agitators,

NO Classification:  Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 1186, SubChapter B 116.115(c}

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 83, SubPT H 63.163(¢){2}
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.173(c){2}
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.502(a)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(h)

FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

NSR Permit 202 Special Condition 41 PERMIT

Failure to make a first repalr attempt concerning several pumps and agitators
within five (5) days.

NO Classification; Maderate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter G, PT 63, SubPT H 63.168(f){2)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.169(c}(2)
40 CFR Chaptler 83, SubChapter C, PT 83, SubPT T 63.502(a)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Failure to make a first attempt repair on a leaking component within five days.

NO Classification: Moederate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.181(d)(5)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.182(d)(2)
40 CFR Chapter 83, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.502(a)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b}

FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Fallure to include a leaking component on the delay of repair list if not repaired
within 15 calendar days after discovery of the leak.

NO Classification; Mocderate

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter B 116.115(c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 60, SubChapter C, PT 60, SubPT A 80.13(d)(1)
40 CFR Chapter 60, SubChapter C, PT 80, SubPT Db 60.48b(b}
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

FOP O-01271 Speclal Conditicn 10 OP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 7F OF

Permit 2565 Special Condition 10B and C PERMIT

Failure to conduct the required daily calibrations of the continuous emissions
maenitoring system (CEMS).

Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.145(2)(A)
5C THSC Chapler 382 382.085(b)
FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Conditions GP

Fallure to report the occurrence of deviations In a semi-annual deviation report.
Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)





30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(1}

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(5)(C)(v)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(5)(D)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

FOP O-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

Description; Failure to accurately certify an Annual Compliance Certification for the period of
March 10, 2007 through March 9, 2008.

Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4) .

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT G 63.120{(a)(6)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.484(a)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

FOP 0-01271 General Terms and Cenditions GP

FOP 0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Description: Failure to notify the Commission at least 7 calendar days in advance of refilling
Tank DF-138.

Date: 08/31/2008 (710566)

Self Report? YES Classification: Moderate
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
Description; Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

Date: 04/23/2009 {742589)

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: M&RR & PERMIT
Description; Failure to ensure mechanical flow meter is calibrated as often as necessary to
ensure accuracy.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
OpR 11a PERMIT
Description: Failure by Firestone Polymers, LLC to prevent an unauthorized discharge of
wastes generated by the 200 Area Oil/Water Separator.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 335, SubChapter A 335.4
OpR 11a PERMIT
Description: Failure by Firestone Polymers, LLC to prevent an unauthorized discharge.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
OpR1 PERMIT
Description: Failure by Firestone Polymers LLC., to propetly maintain units of treatment.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 335, SubChapter A 335.4
OpR 11a PERMIT
Description: Failure by Firestone Polymers, LLC to properly maintain the capped hazardous
waste surface impoundment.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5}
OpR 1 PERMIT
Description: Failure by Firestona Polymers to properly maintain secondary contalnment
structures.

Date: 07/16/2009 (748375)
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter G 116.715(a)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.163(b)}(3)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT H 63.173(b)}{1)
40 CFR Chapter 83, SubChapter G, PT 63, SubPT T 63.502(a)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b}

0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP





Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

©-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

0-01271, Special Condition 11 OP

Permit 292 PERMIT

Failure to maintain records of visual, weekly inspections of pumps, connectors,
and agitators.

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapler B 122.143{4)}

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 83, SubPT G 63.118(a)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.485(a)
40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.408(d)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

0-01271 Special Condition 1D OP

Failure to maintain pilot flame monitoring data.

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChagter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 116, SubChapter G 116.715(a)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 83, SubPT T 63.502(a)
40 CFR Part 63, Subpart H 63.167

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

0-01271 Special Condition 11 OP

Permit 292 Special Condition 4E PERMIT

Failure to properly equip and seal several open-ended lines with a cap, plug, or
blind flange.

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 118, SubChapter G 116.715(a)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)

40 CGFR Chapter 83, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.497(c)
5C THSGC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

0-01271 Special Condition 1D OF

Parmit 292, Special Condition 13A PERMIT

Failure to maintain the daily average temperatures of RTO #1 and RTO #2 above
the established limit,

NG Clagsification; "Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 113, SubChapter C 113.260

30 TAC Chapter 118, SubChapter G 116.715(a)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT T 63.498(d}(5)(ii)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

0-01271 Special Condition 10 OP

0-01271 Spectal Condition 1D OP

Permit 292, Special Cendition 13A PERMIT

Failure to maintain temperatura records for RTO #1.

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 118, SubChapter B 116.115{c)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

40 CFR Chapter 60, SubChapter C, PT 60, SubPT A 60.13(f)

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

0-01271, Special Condition 6E OP

Permit 2565, Special Condition 1 PERMIT

Permit 2565, Special Condition 10 PERMIT

Failure for the owner or operator of an affected facility subject to a NOX

standard, to properly aperate and maintain the Continuous Emissions Monitoring
Systermn (CEMS).

NO Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,143(4)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.145{2)(A}
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)





0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP

Description. Failure to report the occurrence of deviations in semi-annual deviation reports.
Seff Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.143(4)

30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(1})
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122,146{5){(C)(v)
30 TAC Chapter 122, SubChapter B 122.146(5)(D)
5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)
0-01271 General Terms and Conditions OP
Description: Failure to accurately certify the Annual Compliance Certification for the period of
March 10, 2008, through February 28, 2002.

Environmental audits.

Notice of Intent Date: 03/17/2006 (462848}
Disclosure Date: 06/19/2006

Viol. Classification:Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter F 101.211

30 TAC Chapter 106, SubChapter K 106.263
30 TAC Chapter 118, SubChapter B 116.110

Description: Maintenance emissions not authorized in Permit 292 are not being quantified and recorded

Viol. Classification:Moderate
Ragmt Prov: PERMIT 292 SC 12.A and 13.A

Description: Firestone does not have continucus monitoring data of firebox temperatures on its regenerative thermal
oxidizer (RTO) and direct-fired thermal oxidizer (DFTQO)

Viol. Classification:Moderate
Rgmt Prov: PERMIT 262 SC 13.C{6)

Description: RTO not tested within 5 years of previous stack test

Viol. Classification:Moderate
Ragmt Prov; PERMIT 282 8C 19

Description: Records demonstrating compliance with permit 292 emissicen limits are not being compiled as a 12-month
rolling average and may not include all sources of emissions at the facility

Viol. Classification;Minor
Citation: 40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT A 63.11(b)

Rgmt Prov; PERMIT Permit 292 SC 8

Description: Flares not meeting required destruction efficiencies at all times

Viol. Classification: Minor
Rgmt Prov: PERMIT Permit 2565 SC 7

Description: Permit 2565 limits natural gas for boiler to 0.25 gr H2S adn 5 gr sulfur/dscf. Data provided by pipeline

provider are expressed as 0% - recordkeeping violation

Viol, Classification: Minor
Rgmt Prov: PERMIT Permit 2565 SC 15

Description: Fuel flow data from hollers is not being utilized to determine compliance with boiler firing rates
Viol. Classification: Moderate
Rqmt Prov: PERMIT Permit 2565 SC 13
Description: Failed to conduct a CEMS RATA test in 3G 2005 because facility was shut down for Hurricane Rita on
date RATA tests normally conducted each quarter
Viol. Classification: Moderate
Rgmt Prov: PERMIT Pemmit 2565 5C 13.E
Description: Permit 2565 requires that CEMS "unscheduled downtime™ be reported to Beaumont regional office. Reports
have not been made.
Viol. Classification: Minor
Rgmt Prov;  PERMIT Permit 2565 SC 15.A
Description: Incomplete CEMS records including missing data on CEMS adjustments after cafibration checks and
calculation of 30-day rolling averages at the end of each operation day
Viol. Classification: Moderate
Rgmt Prov:  OP 01271 Additional Monitoring Requirements
Description: Title V periodic monitoring requirements require weekly observation of visible emissions from certainn

storage fanks

Viol. Classification: Minor
Citation: 40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 63, SubPT U 63.496





Description: Firestone's MACT U {group 1 polymers and resins) compliance demonstration for compliance with
back-end requirements is based on potentially inaccurate sampling results

Viol, Classification: Minor
Citation: 40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 83, SubPT U 63.496

Description: Infrequent normal process emissions have not been included in MACT U back end compliance
demonstration calculations

Viol. Classification: Minor
Citation: 40 CFR Chapter 63, SubChapter C, PT 83, SubPT U 63.503

Description; Flame flare detsctors are not Included in the MACT Li S5M Plan

Viol, Classification: Maoderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapier C 115.212(a)(3){A)

Description: Covered sumps at the tank farms appear to be receiving VOC liquids that are regulated under Ch. 115 that

should not be allowed to go to the sumps

Vial. Classification: Maoderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 280.38

Description: Firestone's domestic water system {DWS) does not meet requisite backflow and siphonage requirements

because it is connected to the plant

Viol. Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.41(c)

Descrintion: Firestone does not have documentation of compliance with welihead protection requirements for the DWS,
including for its employee recreation center

Viol. Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.44

Description: Firestone does not have documentation of compliance with minimum distance requirements for septic
tanks and drainfields

Viol, Classification: Minor
Rgmt Prov:  PERMIT Permit 00454

Description: Materials stored and later discharged to plant wastewater treatment system may be subject to Chapter
335 and RCRA regulations If not exempt

Notice of Intent Date: 02/06/2008 (617837)
No DOV Associated

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs),
N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation in a vofuntary pollution reduction program.
N/A

J Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Qutside of Texas
NfA
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